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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 77/15-12

BROOKS PERFORMANCE, dba BROOKS | DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
PERFORMANCE AND MACHINE;
CINDY BROOKS, Pres./Treas.
MITCHELL BROOKS, V.P./Secty [Gov. Code, §11520]
3180 S. Parkway Drive
Fresno, CA 93725

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No.
ARD 267691

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  Onor about August 26, 2014, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation
No. 77/15-12 against Brooks Performance dba Brooks Performance and Machine, Cindy Brooks,
President/Treasurer and Mitchell Brooks, Vice President/Secretary (Respondent) before the
Director of Consumer Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onor about January 11, 2012, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 267691 to Respondent. The Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration expired on January 31, 2014, and has not been renewed.

3. On or about August 26, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 77/15-12, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense,
Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6,
and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Burcau. Respondent's

address of record was and is: 3180 S. Parkway Drive, Fresno, CA 93725.
1
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4, Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 115035, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124.

5. Onor about September 22, 2014, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service marked "No Forwarding Address." The address on the documents was the
same as the address on file with the Bureau. Respondent failed to maintain an updated address
with the Bureau and the Bureau has made attempts to serve the Respondent at the address on file.
Respondent has not made itself available for service and therefore, has not availed itself of its
right to file a notice of defense and appear at hearing.

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon them
of the Accusation, and therefore waived their right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
77/15-12.

8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after
having reviewed the proof of service dated August 26, 2014, signed by Nickell Mosely, and
return envelopes or USPS Track & Confirm Notice, finds Respondent is in default. The Director
will take action without further hearing and, based on Accusation, No. 77/15-12, proof of service
and on the Affidavit of Bureau Representative Ronald Grasmick, finds that the allegations in
Accusation are true.
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Brooks Performance dba Brooks
Performance and Machine has subjected its Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD
267691 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which
are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Ronald
Grasmick in this case.:

a.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts
constituting fraud against consumer K.S.

b.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 9884.9, subdivision (a), by failing to document consumer K. S.’s authorization for
additional repairs.

¢.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized
approximately seventeen (17) untrue or misleading statements to consumer N.B.

d.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed approximately
seventeen (17) acts constituting fraud against consurer N.B.

e.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision {a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 9884.9, subdivision (a), in a material respect during its business with consumer N.B.

f. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
four (4) subsections of Regulation 3356 during its business with consumer N.B.

g.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts
constituting fraud against consumer C. C.

h.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
four (4) subsections of Regulation 3356 during its business with consumer C.C.

i
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L. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized
statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading to consumers K. C., Jr., and K.C,, Sr.

J. Code section 9884.7, subdivision {a)(4), in that Respondent committed two (2) acts
constituting fraud against consumers K. C., Jr.,, and K.C,, Sr.

k.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a){6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in a material respect during its business with
consumers K., C., Jr., and K.C., Sr.

L Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
four (4) subsections of Regulation 3356 during its business with consumers K. C., Ir,, and K.C.,
Sr.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 267691,
heretofore issued to Respondent Brooks Performance dba Brooks Performance and Machine, 1s
revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdiviston {c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Deciston be vacated and stating the grounds relied on Withih
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the
Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on
a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on

It is so ORDERED- (% {\wy (o Ly

[

e

TAMARA COLSON
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Accusation
11508624.D0C 7 DOJ Mateer ID:SA20141 16092
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KaMalLa D. HARRIS
Attorney General of Californra

2 || JaNICE K. LACIIMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || KRISTINA T. JANSEN '
Deputy Attorney General
4 || State Bar No. 258229
1300 I Street, Suite 125
5 P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
6 Telephone: ($16) 324-5403
Facsimilc: (916) 327-8643
7 | Attorneys for Complainant
3 | BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
0 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1
11 .
2 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. }77//5’,’/9/
BROOKS PERFORMANCE, '
13 || dba BROOKS PERFORMANCE AND MACHINE
CINDY BROOKS, PRES/TREAS. ACCUSATION
14 || MITCHELL BROOKS, V.P/SECTY _ '
3180 S. Parkway Drive
15 ! Fresmo, CA 93725
16 || Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 267691
17 ' Respondent.
18
19 Complainant alleges:
20 PARTIES
21 . Patrick Dorais (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
22 i as the Chiel of the Burcau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”), Department of Consumer Affairs.
237 27 Om or about Janwary 11; 2012, the Dircctorof Consumer- Affairs-(“Director-issued--—-
24 || Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 267691 to Brooks Performance
25 || (“Respondent™), doing business as Fresno Performance/Acc Engine, with Cindy Brooks as
26 || president and treasurer and Mitchell Brooks as vice president and scc'rcta.u'y. On or about
27 [} February 18, 2013, Respondent’s business name was changed to Brooks Performance and
28 ||
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Machine. Respondent’s automotive repair dealer registration expired on January 31, 2014, and

has not been renewed.

~ JURISDICTION

3. Busincss and Profcssiolns Code ("Codc") section 9884.7 provides that the Director
may revoke an aut0n.1otive repair dealer registration. .

4. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the cxpiration of a vahd
registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding
against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision lemporarily or permanently

invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISTIONS
5. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: |

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner,
officer, or member of the automotive rcpair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manncr or by any means whatever any

staterment written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misteading.

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

(6) Failure in any matertal respect to camply with Lhe provisions of this
chapter or rcgulations adopted pursuant to it . . . ‘

6. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), states, in pertinent part, that the Director may

- suspend; revoke, or-place on-probation-the-registration-for all-places-o fhusiness-operated-in-this—|.

state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer hes, or is,
e'ngagcd in a course of repeated and willful violations of the l_aws and regﬁ lations pertaining to an
automotive repair dealer.

1
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7. Code scction 9884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part:

Thc automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written
cstimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done
and no charges shall acerue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
custo mer. No charge shall be miade for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of (he customer that shall be
obtained at some time after it is determined that the cstimated price 15 insufficient and

. beforc the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supphed. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
dealer when an authorization or consent for an inerease in the original estimated pricc
is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. Ifthat consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, tme, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specification of the additional parts and labor . ..

R. Code section 22, subdivision {a), states:

“Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in
~ which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly
provided, shall include “bureau,” “co'mmission," “commlttee ” “department ”
“division,” “examining committce,” “program,” and “agency.”

9. Code scetion477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a “license” includes
“registration” and “certificate.” -
10. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation’) 3356 states, in
pertinent part;
(a) All invoices for service und repair work perforimed, and parts
supplied, as provided for in Scction 9884.8 of the Busincss and Professions Code,
shall comply with the following:
(1Y The invoice shall show the automotive repéir dealer’s registration
number and the corrcbpondlng business nanic and address as shown in the Bureau’s

records .

{2) The invoice shall separately 1ist, describe and identify ail of the
following: :

{A) All service and repair work performed, including all diagnastic and
warranly work, and the price for cach described service and repair,

(B) Each part supplied, in such a masmer that the customer can
understand what was purchascd, and the price for each described part, The
description of each part shall stale whether the part was new, used, reconditioned,
rehutlt, or at OEM crash part, or a non-OEM aflermarkel crash part.

{C) The subtatal price for all serviee and repair work performed.

o
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(D) The subtotal price for all parts supplied, not includ‘ing sales tax . ..

11.  Regulation 3373 states:

No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an
estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section
3340.15(f) of this chapter, withheld therefrom or insert therein any statement or
information which will cause any such document to be false or misleading, or where
the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or deceive customers, prospective
custorners, or the public. ' ‘

COST RECOVERY

12, Code section 125.3 pravides, in pertinent part, that o Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found 1o have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

CONSUMER COMPLAINT (K. S.): 1971 DODGE DUSTER |

13.  On or about March 12,2012, KL 8.; who was in the United States Navy, took the
engine from his 1971 Dodge Duster to Respondent’s facility to have it rebuilt. In and between
April and June 2012, K. S. paid the facility a total of$2,;110.40.

14.  Inor about Scptember 2012, K. S. went on deployment. WhenX. S. returned, he
contacied the facility to check on thé status of'the répairs. The facility would not return K. 8.°s
call(s). Later, K. S. went to the facility and found that it wés closed. |

15.  On or about June 25., 2013, K 8. filed a coniplaint with the Bureau.

16.  On or about July 2, 20i3, K. S. spoke with Mitchell Brooks and was informed that his
engine had been taken to Allcgiance Auto Machine (“Allegiance™) in Fresno. K. S. went to

Allegiance to pick up the engine, The tmginc had becn disassembled, but 1t did not appear that

other engine parts cxeept the flywhecl.

17.  On or about July 3, 2013, a Burcau representative met with K. S, and ins]nécted the
‘engine, There was no indical':on that any repairs llad been performed on the unit.

{8 - Onorabout July 9, 2013, the representative went to the facility and met with Cindy

and Mitchell Brooks. Mitchell Brooks (“M. Brooks™) claimed that they did not start the work

4

Accugation




16

13
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28

until K. S. returned from dcpioyment because they did not want the engine to sit and rust at the
” facility. M. Brooks also claimed that the reﬁairs had been under-quoted by a former employee,
that the work would now cost more than $2,710.40, and tﬁat the Brooks did not havs_: the moﬁey
to start the énginc rebuild.

19. Onor about July 10, 2013, the representative returned to the facility and obtained
copies of K. S."s.scrvice file, including Service Order #181 dated March 13, 2012. The service
order showed that K. S. had authorized the facility to tear down (disassemble) and inspect the
engine for S100. The representative recommended that the facility issue K. S. a rcefund of his
$2,610.40. M. Brooks again claimed that they did not have the money, and refused to issue K. S.
a refund.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

20. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Codc section 3884.7,

subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting fraud, as follows: After
obtaining $2,710.40 from K. S. for the rebuilding of the engine on his 1971 Dodge Duster,
Respondent, through its automotive technicians, employees, or officers, including Mitchelland
Cindy Brooks, failed to periorm any of the work, with the exception of the tcardown and
inspection, failed to refund any portion of the $2,710.40 to K. S., and misappropriated or diverted
K. 8.'s money. . |

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Code)

21.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,

23--li—subdtvision-(a)(6)-in-that-Respondentfa iled 1o-comply-with scction 9884.9, subdivision (a), of

that Code # a material respect; as follows: Respondent failed to document on Serviee Order
#181 K. S.’s authorization for the $2,610.40 in additional repairs, i.e., the rebuilding of the
cuginc.

i
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CONSUMER COMPLAINT (N. B.); 1992 FORD MUSTANG

22.  Inor about February 2011, N. B. took his 1992 Ford Mustang to Fresno
Performance/Ace Engine and Machine (*Fresno Performance”™) to have a General Motors 1S
engine installed in the vehicle. The enginc was to be machined to a size of 383 cubic inches with
a manual transmission, turbo charger, and intercooler installed.

23.  While the vehicle was under repair at Fresno Performance, the owner sold the
business to Cindy and Mitchell Brooks. The Brocks agreed to continue the work and to have it
completed by August 6, 2012, N. B. made several paymenis (o the Brocks and authoerized them
to sell the original scats on the vehicle for a credit of $100. The Brooks did not finish the work
by August 6, 2012 as promised. N. B. was informed that the engine installation had not been
completed, the vehicle could not be driven; and the facility was closing.r

24.  Onor about June 26, 2013, N. B. filed a complaint with the Bureau,

25.  Onor about July 1, 2013, Bureau Representative R. G.-inspected the vehicle and
determined that Respondent Brooks Performance héd bui it and installed a roll cage, and had
instalied the engine, transmission; front engine/cross member adapter for set up or mock up, thé
sub frame connectors and five lug wheel conversion. The engine compartment wiring harness
and interior had also been removed.

26.  OnoraboutJuly 9, 2013, R. G. and Burcau Representative W. T. met with the
Brooks at the Bureau’s Fresno Ficld Office. The Brooks provided the representatives with copies
of their repair records on the vehicle, ineluding Service Ordcr #251 datcd May 21, 2012 and
Invoice #590 dated Fcbruary 14, 2013. The Brooks confirmed that Lhe repairs had been started by
the previous owner and that Brooks Performance had agreed to take over the work. The Brooks

claimed-that-they-werc unable to-continue- working.on_the vehicle...R..G. asked the Brooks when__

they would be returning the vehicle and parts to N, B. and rcfunding his money. The Brooks
claimed that they did not have N. B.’s money and were closing the facility. Later, the Brooks
admitted that they placed all of their customers’ money into a common fund, and took moncy
paid by one 0115t611101' and used or applied it toward Lhe repair of a differcnt customer’s vchicle;
The Braoks also used their customers’ money 1o pay for the facility’s general operations. The

0
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reprcsentaﬁves reviewed the replair records and found that N. B. had paid Brooks Performance
approximatcly $14,500. R. G. inspected the vehicte using Invoice #590 for comparison and
found that Brooks Performance failed to perform approximately $12,938.95 in repairs on the
vehicle.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untruc or Misteading Statements)

| 27. Rcspondent is subjeet to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,

subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the
exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misteading, as follows:

a.  Respondent represented on the invoice that a custom wiring harness was supptied or
installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the
vehicle, |

b. Respondent represented on the invoice that hoses, o1l, water, and misccllanéous parts
(required for the enginc operation} were Supp]ied or installed on N. B.”s 1992 Ford Mustang. In
fact, nonc ofthose parts were supplied or instalted on the vehicle.

c.  Respondent represenied on the invoice that a “Be Cool” radiator was supplied ot
installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. Infact, that part was not supplied or installcd on the

- vchicle. |

d.  Respondent represented on the inveice that a used electric fan was supplied or
installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplicd or installed on the
vehicle.

e.  Respondent represented on the invoice that a flex-a-lite fan swiich was supplicd or

—installed on-N—B.s1992 Ford-Mustang—In-fact;-that-part was-not supplied or-installed-onthe . | . ..

vchicle.
L. | Respondcent represented on the invoice that GM pcrfarmancé sensors were supplied
| or installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. Tn fact, those parts were not supplied or installed on
the vehicie. |

it
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g.  Respondent rebrcscnted on the invoice that a Bosch fue] injector was supplied or

2 |l instalied on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the
3 M| vehicle.
4 k.  Respondent represented on the invoice that a small block Chevy power steering
5 |t pulley was supplied or installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford‘ Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied
6 || or installed on the vehicle.
7 L Respondent rcprcsentéd on the invoice that a GM pérformance startcr was supplicd or
] insté]lcd on N.B.’s 1@92 Fard Mustang. Tn {act, that part was not supplied or installed on the
9 |l vchicle.
10 j. Respondent feprescntcd on the invoice that used coil packs were supplied or mstalled
11 If onN. B.’s 1992 Ford Musfang. In fact, those parts were not supphed or insta]]e'd on the vehicle.
12 k.  Respondent represented on the invoice that a thermostat was supplied or 'mstalleci on
13 || N.B’s 1992 Ford Mustang. .In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the vehicle.
14 1, Respondent represcnted on the invoice that a custo.m made throttle cable was supplied
15 i orinstalledonN. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the
16 || vehicle.
17 m Respondent represented on the invoice that a battery relocation kit was supplied or
18 || installcd on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a battery relocation kit was not supplied or
19 || installed on the vehicle. |
20 n.  Respondent represented on the invbice that & custom n;Jadc fucl system was supplied
21 |} orinstalled on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a custom made fuel system was not supplied
22 || orinstalled on the véhic]e. | '
23 0.-——Respondent-represented-on- t-he~—invoi€c--that— a-custon-built-exhaust-system-was
24 || supplied or installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a custom built exhaust system was
| 25 || not suppliea orinstalled on the vehicle, -
26 p. Respondent represented on the invoice that a custom built intake systemn was supplied
27 || orinstalled on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a custom built intake system was not supplicd
28 || orinstalied on the vehicie.

Accusition




q.  Respondent represented on the invoice that a Turbonetics Turbo kit for an LS1 Fox
Conversion; 1.c., turbo cIiarger, was supplied or installed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact,
a turbo charger was not been supplicd or installed on the vehicle.

FGQURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud) A

28.  Respondent is-subjcct to discip]inarly action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting fraud, Vas follows:

a.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing a eusloim wiring
harness on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplicd or installed on the
Vehic]c..

b.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing hoses, oil, water,
and miscellaneous parts (required for the engine operation) on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In
fact, none of those parts were supplied orinstalled on the vehicle.

c.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for éuppiying or installing a “Be Cool”
radiator on N. B.’s {992 Ford Mustang. 1n fact, that part was not supplied or insialled on the
vehicle.

d.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for sup;ﬁlying or installing a used electric
fan on N. B."’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the vehicle.

c.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B..for supplying or installing a flex-a-lite fan
switch on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the
vehicle. 7

[ Respondent obtaincd payment from N. B. for supplying or installing GM

~|-performance-sensors-on-N-B-'s-1992 Ford Mustang.- In fact; those paris-were notsupplied-or-— ~|- e

installed on the vehicle.

g. - Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing a Bosch fuc)
injeclor on N. B."s 1992 Ford Mustang. Inr fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the
vehicle.

i
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h.  Respondent obtained payment from N, B. for supplying or installing a small block
Chevy power steering pulley on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or
installed on the vehicle.

1. Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing a GM

performance starter on N. B."s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed

“on the vehicle.

J- Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing used coil packs
on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, those parts were not supplicd or installed on the yehicle,
k.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for Suijplyillg or installing a thermostat on
N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the vehicle.
| L. Respondent obtained payment from N. B, for supplying or installing a custom made
throttle cable on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Muétaug. In fact, that part was not supplied or installed on the
vehicle, | |

m. Res.pondeﬁt obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing a battery
relocation kit on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, 2 battery relocation kit was not supplied or
installed on the vehicle.

n. -Resbondent obtained payment fromi N. B, for supplying or jnsta]ling a custom made
fucl systenion N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a custom madc fuel systern was not supplied
or installed on the vehicle, |

0.  Respondent obtained payment from N. B. for supplying or installing a custom buik
cxhaust systern on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a custom built exhaust systemn was not

supplied or installed on the vehicle,

p.——Respondent-obtained-payment-rom-N.B.-for-supplying or installing-a-custom-butlt—

intake system on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang. In fact, a cuslom buill intake system was not
éuppl'lcd or installed on the vehicle.

q.  Respondent obtained payment from N, B. for supplying or installing a Turbonetics
Turbo kit tor an LS1 Fox Conversion; i.c., turho charger, on N.J3.°s 1992 Ford Mustang. In facl,

a turbo charger was not been supplied or instalied on the vehiele.

10
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with tﬁe Code)
29. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
| subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to specify on Service Order #251
the parts and/or labor that were included in the repairs described as “general scrvice . . . install

LSt with customers ncw cross member” and “general service: custorn wire harness”,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations)

30. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(6), n that Respondent failed to comply with Reguiation 3356 in the following
material re spects: | 7 '

a. Subdivision (a)(1): Respondent failed to show its-automotive repair dealer
registration number on the invoice or ils correct business name (the business name was listed as
Brooks Performance rathcr than Brooks Péff6m1ance, doing business as Fresno Performance/Acc
Engine).

b. Subdivision (a)(Z)(A): Respondent failed to list, describe or wentify on the invoice

all service and repatrr work performed on N. B.’s 1992 Ford Mustang.

C. Suhdivision (a)(2)(B): Respondent failed to statc on the invoice whether the parts

installicd or suppliéd on N. B."s 1992 Ford Muslang were new, uscd, reconditioned, or rebuilt.

d.  Subdivisions (a}(2){C) and (D): Respondent failed to show on the invoice the

subtotal prices for atl service and repair work performed and all parts supplied on N. B.’s 1992

i
N

I

/i

"

_Ford Mustang —— R R N S A
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CONSUMER COMPLAINT (C. C.): 1978 CHEVROLET CAMARO

31. Complainanl incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the allegations
contained in paragraph 26 above.

32.  Inorabout Scptember 2013, C. C. filed a complaint with the Bureau, stating that he
paid Respoxidcnt's facility $10,000 to have the engine and transmission converted br rebuilt on
his 1979 Chevrolct Camaro and thal the facility failed to performany of the v;fork with the
exception of “one dyno run”. C. C. also stated that he picked up the vehicle when the facility
went oul of business and that they had failed to refund him any of his money. C. C. provided the
Bureau with do cuméntation showing that he paid the facility a total of §9,500 between October
2012 and March 2013.

33.  Onorabout October 2, 2013, Bureau Representative R. G. met with the Brooks. M.
Brooks stated ihal the engine on C. C.’s 1979 Chevrolet Canwaro was to be rebuilt and installed in
another vehicle (a 2001 Chevrolct Camaro). M. Brooks claimed that C. C. signed over his 1999
Chevrolet Camaro to the Brooks in cxchangé for credit, and that the ercdit was 1o be applicd
towards other repairs. M. Brooks stated that C. C. later brought them the 2001 Chevrolet
Camaro. M. Brooks admitted that they failed to perform all of the work en the vehicles and owed
C.C. arefund.

34, Onorabout October 7, 2013, M. Brooks provided the Bureau with copies of their
rcpair records on the vehicle, including Invoice #714 dated May 6, 2013, pertaining 10 repairs
performed on the 1979 Chcv%o]ct Camero. The documents showed that C. C. was issued a credit
of 8500 for the 1979 Chevrolet Camaro, that a total of $3,196.47 in repairs had been performed

on behalf of C. C., and that C. C. had a credit of $4,635.29 remaining on his account.

SEVENTH-GAUSE-FOR-DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)
35. Rcspon"dcnt is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituling fraud, as follows: After
obtaining $9,500 from C. C. for the repair of his vebicles and issuing kim a eredit of $500,

il
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Respondent, through its automotive technicians, employces, or officers, inbluding Mitchell and
Cindy Brooks, failed to complete lhe work, failed to refund any portion of the $4,635.29 to
C. C.”’s account, and misappropriated or diverted C. C.’s money.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations)

36. Respendent is subject to disciplinary action ‘pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356 in the following
material respeets: |

a. Subdivision graljllz Respondent failed to show its automotive repair dealer
registration nurﬁbcr on the invoice or its corrcct busitess name (the business name was listed as
Brooks Performance rather than Brooks Performance, doing business as Brooks Performance and
Machine).

b.  Subdivision (a)(2}(A): Respondent failed to list, describe or identify on the invoice

all service and repair work performed on the 1979 Chevrolet Camaro (Respondcni listed the parts
supplied on the vehicle, but not the related repairs).

¢.  Subdivision (a)(2)(B): Respondent failed to state on the invoice whether the parts

supplied on the 1979 Cheovrolet Camaro were new, used, reconditioned, or rebuilt.

d.  Subdivisions (a{2){C) and (D} Respoudenf failed to show on the invoiee the
subtotal prices for all service and repair work performed and all parts su;_-wplied on the 1979

Chevrolet Camaro.

CONSUMER COMPLAINT (K. C): 1997 PONTIAC TRANS AM

37. Cowmplainant incorporalés by reference as though fully sci forth herein the allegations

‘[[-contained-in-paragraph-26-above: ‘ : e

38.  Onorabout May 26, 2012, K. C., Jr,, a United Statcs Marine, took his 1997 Pontiac
Trans Amto Respondent’s facility {o have the existing engine replaced with a cusiom built
performance cngine. K. C., Ir. was subsequently deployed.

39, Inorabout Octaber 2013, K. C., Sr. filed a complaint with the Bureaw, stating, in

substance, as follows: K. C., Sr. and his son werc co-owners of the vehicle. M. Brooks told

13
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K. C., Sr. and his son that it would cost over $! 8,0.00 to perform the above work, and requested
half of the money up front. K. C,, Sr. and his son approved thc cstimate price and paid M. Brooks
a total of $10,000 in May 2012. In or about July 2013, K. C,, Sr. went to the facility to make
anothcr payment. K. C., Sr. found the deor locked and saw a note on the door, indicating that the
facility’s customers needed to retrieve their vehicles frém the shop on July 11, 2013. Later,

K. C., Sr. met with M. Brooks and asked him where the new engine and parts werc for the
vchiclcl. M. Brooks said, “l owe you and your son about $15,0007, dr words to that effect.. K. C.,
Sr. ]mdlthc vehicle towed from the facility. The original cngine was returned to K. C., Sr,;
however, the oil pan, a valve cover, and onc of the head bolts had been removed.

40.  Onor about November 6, 2013, Bureau Representative R. G. inspected the vehicle
and found that the engine and all accessory drives had been removed in additién to the
transmission and cooling systcm, K C., St. provided R. G. with copies of various documments he
had received from the facﬂity, including Estimate #286 dated May 26, 2012, lnvoicé #636 dated
Mareh 12, 2013, and a handwrit'ten noted dated July 18, 2013, signed by Cindy Brooks. The
documents showed that between May 2012 and June 2013, K. C., Sr. and/or his son paid the
facility a total of $14,185.

41. Qnorabout November 14, 2013, R. G. met with the Brooks and informed them that
he had inspected the vehicle, and found that the engine, transmission, and 21l under hood
components had been removed, but no other work had been performed. M. Brooks claimed that
they had ordered most of the pafts; including the cylinder heads, crankshaft, rods, and pistons, but
diverted the parts to Otﬁer vehicles since K. C., Jr. was on deploymient. R. G. showed the Brooks

the note identificd in paragraph 40 above. The notc indicated that the Brooks had deducted

~§1;000-from-K:-E5 -8 r-and-his-son’s-aceount-for-the removal-ofthe-old-engincleaving-a-net—- - i

credil 0f$13,185. The Brooks agresd they owed K. C., Sr. and his son $13,185. R. G. told the
Brooks that based upon his inspection of the vehicle, he had determined that none of the repairs
listed on the invoice had been performed and/or completed. The Brooks refused to refund K. C.,

Sr. and his son any moncy.

/
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Mislcading Statements)

42, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code scetion 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the
exercisc of reascnabie care should have known to be unirue or misleading, as follows:
Respondent represented on Invoice #636 that certain parts were supplicd or installed on K. C,,
Sr.’sand K. C., jr.’s 1997 Poﬁtiac Trans Am, including, but not limited to, CNC heads, cylinder
head studs, push rods, a Texas Speed Rumbler Bullet Truc Dual, a connecting rod, Texas Speed
Long Tube L.S1 headers, a front crank scal, a South Bend clutch, Manley Performance non-twist
forgings, a water pump gasket, a rear main seal housing, a rear main seal, an oil pan gasket, 4
custom caméhaﬁs, an axlc assembly, a cylinder head gasket, a cable driven throttle body, an
exhaust manifold gasket, an oil pump, an intake manifold, and/cr a valley cover gasket. In fact,

none of those parts werce supplied or installed on the vehicle.

rTEN’TH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
-- {Fraud)
43. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a}{4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting fraud, as follows: |
a.  After obtaining $14,185 from K. C., Sr. and/or K. C., Jr. for the instaliation of a
custon built performance engine in their 1997 Pontiac Trans Am, Respondent, through its
antomotive teehnicians, employecs, or officers, including Mitchel!! and Cindy Brooks, failed to
complete the work, faited to refund K. C,, Sr. aﬁd/or K. C., Jr. any portion of the §13,185

remaining ou their account, and misappropriated or diverted K. C., Sr.’s and/or K. C., Jr’s

b. Respendent’s officers, Mitchetl and Cindy Brooks, diverted parts that they had
purchased for K. C,, Sr.’s and X, C., Jr.’s 1997 Pontiac Trans A to other cousgmcrs’ vehicles,
as sct forth in paragraph 41 above. |
N

i
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"ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Code) ‘

44.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a){(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
that Code in a material respeet, as follows: Respondent failed to spceify on Estimate #286 the
parts and/or labor that were includéd in the repairs described as “machine: machine pkg”,
“machine: engine balancing”, “machine: engine assembly”, and “4 custom camshaft intake design
#3729 cxhaus! design #37327.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations)
45. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356 in the following
material respects: | |

a.  Subdivision (a)(1): Respondent failed to show its automotive repair dealer

registration number on the invoice or its correct business name (the business name was listed as
Brooks Performarice rather than Brooks Performance, doing business as Brooks Performance and
Machine).

b, Subdivision (2)(2H{A): Rcspondént faied to list, describe or identify on the invoice

all service and repair work performed on the 1997 Pontiac Trans Am.
c.  Subdivision {a}(2)}(B): Respondent failed to stale on the nvoice whether the parts
supplied ou the 1997 Pontiac Trans Am were new, used, reconditioned, or rebuilt.

d.  Subdivisions {a)(2}(C) and (D): Respondent failed to show on the invoice the

‘*snbtotal“prices'*for--aEl--servi-cc—and—repa-ir-work—perfomwd"aud*a'H*parl'S*supplicdfonftheflg‘)’?”ﬂf“ e

Pontiac Trans Am.
1
1
i
1
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OTHER MATTERS

46. Pursuant to Codc section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Dircctor may suspend, revoke,
or place on probation the regis:fation for all places of business operated in this state by ‘
Respondent Brooks Performance, doing business as Brooks Performance and Machine, upon 2
finding that Respondent has, or is, cngaged in a course of repcated and willful violations of the
laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer

| PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Cormplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
a.nd that following the hcaring, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
267691 issued to Brooks Performémce, doing business as Brdoks Performance and Machine;

2. Ordering Brooks Performance, doing business as Brooks Performance and Machine,
to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasc)nablé costs of the investigation and enforcement
of this case, pursuant to Business and Profcssions Code scetion 125.3;

Taking such other and further action as deemcd necessary and proper.

E;' ; ; ? . .
DATED: y %Z—%Lw—’
PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Departiment of Consumer Affairs
State of Califormia - ‘
Complainant

SA212116092
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